
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 21 February 2024 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

County Council 
 

Thursday, 29th February, 2024 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Prayers will be said prior to the Council meeting at 1.50pm. All members are welcome to join the 
Chair for prayers should they wish to do. 

 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Chair's Announcement 

 
1 - 2 

4.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th January 2024 

 
3 - 8 

5.   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-28 

 
9 - 52 

6.   2023/24 MRP POLICY REVISION, 2024/25 CAPITAL STRATEGY, 2024/25 
TREASURY STRATEGY 

 

53 - 126 

7.   COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION REPORT 

 
127 - 142 

8.   DIARY OF MEETINGS FOR 2024/25 

 
143 - 158 

9.   STANDARDS COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
MEMBER 

 

159 - 170 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

 
171 - 184 

11.   TO AGREE THE NAME OF THE WELSH MEDIUM SEEDLING PRIMARY 
SCHOOL IN MONMOUTH 

 

185 - 188 

12.   MOTIONS TO COUNCIL: 

 
 

12.1.   Submitted by County Councillor Lisa Dymock  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Monmouthshire is proud of its heritage and considers food and farming to be 
of huge importance now and in the future. Everyone here will be more than 
aware of the pressures on our farmers from various policies from TB to NVZ 
regulations and the most recent is causing an immeasurable amount of worry 
is the SFS - the criteria farmers will need to meet is unachievable and will add 
an astronomical amount of pressure on our farmers.  
 
I ask this council to call on WG to pause the current consultation and work 
with farmers, farmers unions and other stakeholders to find a way forward that 
works for everyone and does not penalise our farmers and their communities 
but supports them.  
 
We understand the importance of protecting our environment and this
[...]
cillor Su McConnel (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn, 
Peter Strong, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick, 
Maria Stevens, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, Ben Callard, 
John Crook, Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Catherine Fookes, 
Sue Riley, Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, 
Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Martyn Groucutt, 
Simon Howarth, Richard John, David Jones, Penny Jones, 
Phil Murphy, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, Frances Taylor, 
Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and Ann Webb 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance 
Paul Matthews Chief Executive 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Amy Gullick Local Democracy Officer 
Frances O'Brien Chief Officer, Communities and Place 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 
Ian Saunders Chief Officer Customer, Culture and Wellbeing. 
James Williams Chief Officer Law & Governance 
Ruth Donovan Assistant Head of Finance 
Nicholas Keyse Estates Development Manager 
Tianna Thomas Shared Benefits Service Manager Resources – Torfaen 

County Borough Council  
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillor Richard John declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in relation to 
agenda item 10, as he holds a part time role as a public affairs consultant and a client is the 
Railway Industry Association. 
 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield declared a personal and prejudicial interest in relation to 
agenda item 6. She left the meeting taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon in respect 
of this item.  
 
County 
[...]
.1 - That Council go ahead with the decision to introduce a 
100% council tax premium for second homes from 1st April 2024.  

 
Upon being put to a vote, Council resolved to accept recommendation 2.1. 
 

 Recommendation 2.2 - That Council use its discretionary powers under Section 
12B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to introduce a specific exception 
to help support businesses moving from the commercial list to the domestic list. 
The exception will exempt these businesses from the second home council tax 
premium for a period of 12 months. During this time standard council tax will still 
be payable. 

 
Upon being put to a vote, Council resolved to accept recommendation 2.2. 
 
County Councillor Simon Howarth left meeting at the start of the item..  
County Councillor Paul Pavia joined the meeting at 14:37pm  

 
 

 
 
 
7. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2024/25  

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented to members the council tax reduction scheme 
2024/25. Which presented arrangements for the implementation of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and to approve it for 2024/25.  
 
Members were informed that the purpose of the report was to agree to adopt the amendments 
to the Regulations, proposed by Welsh Government, as detailed in point 3.7. Affirm that annual 
uprating amendments will be carried out each year without a requirement to adopt the whole 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
 
Members noted that on 17th January 2019 Council adopted the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for 2019/20, in accordance with the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed 
Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/ndNmrf9E2QQ?feature=shared&t=3534 
 
Upon being put to a vote, Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 

Page 5

https://www.youtube.com/live/ndNmrf9E2QQ?feature=shared&t=1752
https://www.youtube.com/live/ndNmrf9E2QQ?feature=shared&t=3534


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of County Council held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Thursday, 18th January, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 To note the making of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed 
Requirements (Wales) Regulations ("the Prescribed Requirements Regulations") 
2013 by the Welsh Government on 26 November 2013.  

 

 To adopt the provisions within the Regulations above ("the Prescribed 
Requirements Regulations") and any ‘annual uprating regulations’ in respect of its 
Scheme for the financial year 2024/25 including the discretionary elements 
previously approved as the Council’s local scheme from 1st April 2023. 
 

 
8. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND SUPPORTING POLICIES  

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the asset management strategy and supporting 
policies, which asked members to approve the 2023-2027 Asset Management Strategy and 
associated policies. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/ndNmrf9E2QQ?feature=shared&t=4071 
 
Upon being put to a vote, Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 
That Council:  
 

 Agrees to approve the Asset Management Strategy.  
 

 Agrees to approve the supporting policies, namely the Rental Concessionary 
Policy, Community Asset Transfer Policy and Disposal Policy. 

 

 To delegate authority to the Chief Officer for Resources, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, to update the Asset Management Plan annually. 

 
 
County Councillor Simon Howarth rejoined the meeting at 15:14pm 
County Councillor Ann Webb left the meeting at 15:30pm  

 
9. INVESTMENT COMMITTEE REVIEW  

 
The Leader presented the Investment Committee review to members on the proposed 
governance changes for how the Council oversees its commercial investment portfolio.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/ndNmrf9E2QQ?feature=shared&t=7784 
 
Upon being put to a vote, Council resolved to accept the recommendations: 
 

 To receive verbal updates at the meeting following consideration of the proposed 
governance changes by Investment Committee, Governance and
[...]
ire Local Access Forum for the next 3-year 

period. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That the applicants set out in Appendix 1 be appointed as members of the Monmouthshire 

Local Access Forum for the next 3-year period. Together with the Council’s appointed 

member that provides a forum of 18 members. 

2.2 That Councillor Sara Burch be appointed as the Council’s member.  

2.3 That following discussion with the forum at its first meeting to identify any under-

represented interests, the appointment panel be given delegated authority to make 

additional appointments up to the statutory maximum of 22 members.  

2.4 That the retiring members of the Forum be thanked for their valuable contribution.  

  

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 The Monmouthshire Local Access Forum is a statutory body set up to provide advice to 

the local authority and other agencies including Natural Resources Wales on the 

improvement of public access to land in the area for the purposes of open-air recreation 

and the enjoyment of the area. These bodies have a statutory duty to have regard to 

relevant advice given by the Local Access Forum. The forum is required to meet at least 

twice a year, although it usually meets more frequently.  

 

3.2 The Council, as appointing authority, is required to establish and maintain membership of 

the forum, of between 12 and 22 members, in accordance with regulations. The 

regulations only allow a term of 3 years and all members are due for re-appointment.  

 

3.3 Regulation 6(1) states that the appointing authority must appoint one member (but no 

more than one) who is either a member or officer of the authority.  

 

3.4 The regulations set out that the Council should, so far as reasonably practical, seek a fair 

balance between persons of different genders, race, ages, disabilities and other 

characteristics. The regulations also require a reasonable balance between the interests of 

users and the interests of owners and occupiers.  

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF MONMOUTHSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

MEETING:  County Council 

DATE:   29 February 2024 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

Page 171

Agenda Item 10



 

3.5 The member appointment panel previously established by Council has interviewed the 

applicants and recommended the appointment of the 17 individuals set out in Appendix 1. 

The panel has sought to identify individuals who can bring a wide range of interests and 

local connections to aid the forum’s work.  

3.6 Once appointed the forum is required to consider any specific interests felt not to be 

appropriately represented and ask the Council to advertise for further individuals to serve 

on the forum. The panel has identified that whilst there is a good range of countryside 

access users / activities there is under representation from landowner interests, from the 

Severnside / Usk areas and from tourism business, and so a further round of targeted 

recruitment will be proposed to the forum.  

3.7 There is sufficient headroom up to the statutory maximum of 22 members to improve the 

forum’s balance and it is recommended that the appointment panel be given delegated 

authority to make any further appointment.  

4. EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES SOCIAL 

JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING): 

 

4.1 The County Council is required by regulations and guidance to seek to achieve a well-

balanced membership reflecting all relevant interests, made up of individuals who meet the 

suggested criteria for appointment. In particular this includes that the membership of the 

forum achieves a reasonable balance between the interests of users of countryside access 

and of owners and occupiers of access land or land over which local rights of way exist 

and must have regard to the need to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, a fair 

balance between persons of different genders, races, ages, disabilities and other 

characteristics. 

 

4.2 
[...]
in achieving this. Once in place the forum will be given the 

opportunity to review its composition and the interests reflected and to identify to the appointing authority if specific interests are under-represented and 

seek assistance in finding further members to reflect this. The appointment panel has considered this within its recommendations and identified those 

areas where additional representation could be sought after discussion with the forum.  

 

8. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable. 

 

P
age 183



What are you going to do  When are you going to do it?  Who is responsible  

Report to Council re recruitment process, advertise for members, hold 

interviews etc. 

Council 20 July 2023 and ongoing 

to Winter 2023  
Environment & Culture Manager  

Ask Council to ratify the panel’s decisions on membership, and then instigate 

the new LAF 

Council 29 February and new 

LAF to meet in March 2024 

Environment & Culture Manager  

 

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Equality and Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally 

within your service, and then further developed throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this 

process to demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations  wherever 

possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1.  Council 20 July 2023 20 July 2023  

2. Council 29 February 2024  Amended to refer to panel’s consideration 

    

 

P
age 184



 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

The purpose of the report is for Council to agree the name of the new Welsh Medium 

Seedling Primary School in Monmouth which is due to open in September 2024.  

   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

It is recommended that Members: 

  

2.1  Agree that the school should be named Ysgol Gymraeg Trefynwy, translated as 

Monmouth Welsh Primary School.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 Cabinet agreed at their meeting held on the 6th September 2023 to formally approve the 

proposal to establish a new seedling Welsh Medium Primary School in Monmouth.  This 

decision followed a robust statutory consultation process and the publication of statutory 

notices, all conducted in accordance with statutory guidance contained in the Welsh 

Government School Organisation Code. 

 

3.2  The new Welsh Medium Primary School will provide education for children and young 

people from the ages of 3-11 via a seedling / growth model.   

 

3.3 A seedling school is a growth model which enables the facilities and staff to be used 

efficiently while the school grows to its full potential. In its first year the school will have 

pupils in nursery, reception and potentially year 1, a year group will be added each 

academic year until the reception / year 1 cohort reaches year 6. 

3.4 A new catchment area for the school has been agreed as part of the statutory consultation 

process and will be implemented with effect from 1st September 2024.    

3.5  There are currently two Welsh Medium primary schools in Monmouthshire, Ysgol Gymraeg 

Y Fenni (translated as Abergavenny Welsh Primary School) located in the north of the 

county in Abergavenny and Ysgol Gymraeg Y Ffin (translated as The Border Welsh 

Primary School) located in the south of the county in Caldicot.      

SUBJECT: Agree the name of the Welsh Medium Seedling Primary School in 

Monmouth 

MEETING:  Council 

DATE:   29th February 2024 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

 

Page 185

Agenda Item 11



3.6 Whilst the name of a new school is a decision for the County Council, the Temporary 

Governing Body would always be consulted. 

3.7 As part of the formal process to create the new school, the temporary governing body has 

been established, they have been consulted, and agree with the proposal to name the 

school Ysgol Gymraeg Trefynwy.   

3.8  It is the role of the temporary governing body to appoint a headteacher and all other staff. 

Once a headteacher has been appointed part of their role in establishing a new school is 

to prepare the documentation and policies for the school. As part of this remit, work to 

develop the “branding” of the new school is vitally important, including the designing of 

school signage and logos, school uniforms etc. Evidently this work is dependent on the 

determination of the new school’s name.   

4. OPTIONS APPRAISAL: 

 

4.1 In determining the name of the new school, the following options were proposed for 

consideration. 

 

Option 1: Ysgol Gymraeg Trefynwy (translated as Monmouth Welsh Primary School) 

Option 2: Ysgol Bro Mynwy (translated as Monnow Vale Welsh Primary School) 

Option 3: Ysgol Glannau’r Gwy (translated as Banks of the River Wye Welsh Primary 

School) 

 

4.2  The preferred option is Ysgol Gymraeg Trefynwy, the main reason for this is because the 

school is to serve Monmouth town and the wider community which includes Usk and 

Raglan.  Consideration was given to the fact that the school is already known unofficially 

as Ysgol Gymraeg Trefynwy and this name was used for the purposes of the school 

admission round. 

 

5. REASONS: 

 

  It is the responsibility of County Council to agree the name of the new school. The 

agreement of the new name is an important part in establishing the culture of the new 

school.  When Council makes its decision, this will allow the next stage of planning for the 

new school to begin in earnest. 

 

6. RESOURCE IMPLCATIONS: 

 

There are no resource implications in relation to this decision. 

 

7. EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES SOCIAL 

JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING): 

 

As the report deals solely with agreeing a school name, a Future Generations and Equality 

Impact Assessm

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

 
 
 

YN BRESENNOL:  
 

Cynghorwyr Sir: Rachel Buckler, Laura Wright, Tony Kear, 
Catrin Maby, Jan Butler, Ian Chandler, Sara Burch, Alistair Neill, 
Mary Ann Brocklesby, Fay Bromfield, Jane Lucas, Emma Bryn, 
Peter Strong, Paul Griffiths, Jackie Strong, Rachel Garrick, 
Maria Stevens, Steven Garratt, Angela Sandles, Ben Callard, 
John Crook, Tomos Davies, Dale Rooke, Catherine Fookes, 
Sue Riley, Jayne McKenna, Jill Bond, Louise Brown, Lisa Dymock, 
Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Martyn Groucutt, 
Simon Howarth, Richard John, David Jones, Penny Jones, 
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, Paul Pavia, Maureen Powell, 
Frances Taylor, Tudor Thomas, Armand Watts and Ann Webb 
 

 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Jonathan Davies Rheolwr Cyllid Cyfrifeg Canolog 
Paul Matthews Prif Weithredwr 
Peter Davies Prif Swyddog, Adnoddau 
Jane Rodgers Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Plant 
Will Mclean Prif Swyddog Plant a Phobl Ifanc 
Nicola Perry Uwch Swyddog Democratiaeth 
Frances O'Brien Prif Swyddog, Cymunedau a Lle 
Matthew Gatehouse Pennaeth Polisi a Llywodraethiant 
Ian Saunders Prif Swyddog Gweithredu, BywydMynwy 
Ruth Donovan Pennaeth Cyllid Cynorthwyol 
James Williams Chief Officer Law & Governance 

 

YMDDIHEURIADAU: 
 

Councillors   
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Sir Jayne McKenna fuddiant personol heb fod yn rhagfarnu yng 
nghyswllt eitem 12.1. 
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Jane Lucas fuddiant personol heb fod yn rhagfarnu yng nghyswllt 
eitem 12.1. 
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Sir Rachel Buckler fuddiant personol heb fod yn rhagfarnu yng 
nghyswllt eitem 12.1. 
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Sir Ann Webb fuddiant personol heb fod yn rhagfarnu yng nghyswllt 
eitem 12.1. 
 
Datganodd y Cynghorydd Sir Tony Kear fuddiant personol heb fod yn rhagfarnu yng nghyswllt 
eitem 12.1. 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

 
2. Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd  

 
Nodwyd. 

 
Arsylwodd y Cyngor funud o dawelwch fel arwydd o barch ac i fyfyrio ar farwolaeth y cyn 
Gynghorydd Sir Pauline Watts. 
 
3. Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar y 18fed o Ionawr 2024  

 
Penderfynodd y Cyngor gadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 18 Ionawr 2024.  
 
4. CYNLLUN CYDRADDOLDEB STRATEGOL 2024-28  

 
Cyflwynodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Gydraddoldeb ac Ymgysylltu adroddiad i geisio 
cymeradwyaeth i Gynllun Cydraddoldeb Strategol yr awdurdod a’r amcanion ar gyfer y cyfnod 
2024-28. 
 
Pan roddwyd y mater i’r bleidlais penderfynodd y Cyngor dderbyn yr argymhelliad: 
 
Bod y Cyngor yn cymeradwyo Cynllun Cydraddoldeb Strategol 2024-28. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=941 
 
5. ADOLYGU POLISI MRP 2023/24, STRATEGAETH CYFALAF 2024/25, STRATEGAETH Y 

TRYSOLRYS 2024/25  
 
Cyflwynodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Adnoddau yr adroddiad i geisio cymeradwyaeth diwygiad i 
bolisi MRP y Cyngor ar gyfer 2023/24 ac i gymeradwyo Strategaeth Rheoli Cyfalaf a Thrysorlys 
y Cyngor ar gyfer 2024/25, yn cynnwys y polisi MRP. 
 
Pan roddwyd y mater i bleidlais, penderfynodd y Cyngor dderbyn yr argymhelliad: 
 
Bod y Cyngor yn cymeradwyo diwygio’r polisi isafswm Darpariaeth Refeniw 2023/24 yn 
ymwneud â benthyca a gefnogir fel yr amlinellir yn Atodiad 1. 
 
Bod y Cyngor yn cymeradwyo’r strategaeth Cyfalaf ar gyfer 2024/25, fel y’i gwelir yn 
Atodiad 2. 
 
Bod y Cyngor yn cymeradwyo strategaeth rheoli Trysorlys ar gyfer 2024/25 fel y’i gwelir 
yn Atodiad 3, yn cynnwys: 

 Datganiad Polisi Isafswm Darpariaeth Refeniw 2024/25 

 Strategaethau Buddsoddi a Benthyca 2024/25 
 
Bod y Cyngor yn cytuno y dylai’r Pwyllgor Llywodraethiant ac Archwilio barhau i adolygu 
gweithgareddau trysorlys y Cyngor ar gyfer 2024/25 ar ran y Cyngor drwy dderbyn ac 
ystyried adroddiadau chwarterol ar ddiweddaru trysorlys ac adroddiad ar ddiwedd y 
flwyddyn. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=1634 
 
 
 
6. ADRODDIAD AR GYNIGION AR DRETH Y CYNGOR  

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=941
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=1634


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

 

Cyflwynodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Adnoddau  yr Adroddiad Penderfyniad ar y y 
Dreth Gyngor er mwyn cydymffurfio gydag amserlenni penodol ar gyfer gosod y 
Dreth Gyngor ac i wneud rhai penderfyniadau diffiniedig. 
 
Mae’r datrysiadau a argymhellir hefyd yn tynnu ynghyd oblygiadau’r Dreth Gyngor 
o braeseptiau a gynigiwyd gan Swyddfa Comisiynydd yr Heddlu a Throseddu 
Gwent a Chyngorau Tref a Chymuned, gan felly alluogi’r Cyngor Sir i sefydlu 
lefelau pennawd ei Dreth Gyngor ar y gwahanol fandiau eiddo o fewn ardal pob 
cyngor Tref neu Gymuned. 
 
Pan roddwyd y mater i bleidlais wedi’i chofnodi penderfynodd y Cyngor 
dderbyn yr argymhellion fel y’u nodir yn yr adroddiad. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=2417 
 
 

ENW Dros Yn erbyn 

Cynghorydd J BOND X  

Cynghorydd M A BROCKLESBY X  

Cynghorydd F BROMFIELD  X 

Cynghorydd L BROWN  X 

Cynghorydd E BRYN   

Cynghorydd R BUCKLER  X 

Cynghorydd S BURCH X  

Cynghorydd J BUTLER  X 

Cynghorydd B CALLARD X  

Cynghorydd I CHANDLER X  

Cynghorydd J CROOK X  

Cynghorydd T DAVIES  X 

Cynghorydd L DYMOCK  X 

Cynghorydd A EASSON X  

Cynghorydd C EDWARDS  X 

Cynghorydd C FOOKES X  

Cynghorydd S GARRATT X  

Cynghorydd R GARRICK X  

Cynghorydd P GRIFFITHS X  

Cynghorydd M GROUCUTT X  

Cynghorydd S G M HOWARTH  X 

Cynghorydd M HOWELLS X  

Cynghorydd R JOHN  X 

Cynghorydd D W H JONES  X 

Cynghorydd P JONES  X 

Cynghorydd T KEAR  X 

Cynghorydd M LANE  X 

Cynghorydd J LUCAS  X 

Cynghorydd C MABY X  

Cynghorydd S MCCONNEL X  

Cynghorydd J MCKENNA  X 

Cynghorydd P MURPHY  X 

Cynghorydd A NEILL  X 

Cynghorydd P PAVIA  X 

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=2417


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

Cynghorydd M POWELL  X 

Cynghorydd S RILEY X  

Cynghorydd D ROOKE X  

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=2417 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=2417


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

 
 
 
7. DYDDIADUR CYFARFODYDD 2024/25  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

Cyflwynodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Gydraddoldeb ac Ymgysylltu yr adroddiad er mwyn I’r 
Cyngor gymeradwyo’r dyddiadur cyfarfodydd ar gyfer 2024/25. 
 
Pan roddwyd y mater i bleidlais penderfynodd y Cyngor dderbyn yr argymhelliad. 

 
Bod dyddiadur y cyfarfodydd ar gyfer 2024/25 yn cael ei gymeradwyo, fel yr atodir. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=9386 
 
 
8. PWYLLGOR SAFONAU -PENODI AELOD O GYNGOR CYMUNED  

 
Cyflwynodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Gydraddoldeb ac Ymgysylltu yr adroddiad i gadarnhau 
penodiad aelod Cyngor Cymuned i Bwyllgor Safonau’r Cyngor. 
 
Pan roddwyd y mater i’r bleidlais penderfynodd y Cyngor dderbyn yr argymhelliad: 
 
Bod y Cyngor yn cymeradwyo penodi Mr Michael John fel Aelod Cyngor Cymuned o 
Bwyllgor Safonau’r Cyngor 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=9859 
 
9. PENODI FFORWM MYNEDIAD LLEOL SIR FYNWY  

 
Penderfynodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Gydraddoldeb ac Ymgysylltu yr adroddiad er mwyn penodi 
aelodau o Fforwm Mynediad Lleol Sir Fynwy dros y cyfnod nesaf o 3 blynedd. 
 
Pan roddwyd y mater i bleidlais penderfynodd y Cyngor dderbyn yr argymhellion, gan 
nodi’r diwygiadau a amlygwyd: 
 
Y caiff yr ymgeiswyr a nodir yn Atodiad 1 eu penodi fel aelodau o Fforwm Mynediad Lleol 
Sir Fynwy ar gyfer y cyfnod nesaf o 3 blynedd ac eithrio Mr Barry sydd wedi tynnu ei gais 
yn ôl. Ynghyd â’r aelod a benodwyd gan y Cyngor mae hynny’n rhoi fforwm o 17 aelod. 
 
Bod y Cynghorydd Sara Burch yn cael ei phenodi fel aelod y Cyngor. 
 
Yn dilyn trafodaeth gyda’r fforwm yn ei gyfarfod cyntaf i ddynodi unrhyw ddiddordebau a 
gaiff eu tan-gynrychioli, bod y panel apwyntiadau yn gwneud argymhellion pellach ar 
apwyntiadau ychwanegol hyd at uchafswm statudol o 22 aelod. 
 
Diolch i’r aelodau sy’n ymddeol o’r Fforwm am eu cyfraniad gwerthfawr.  

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=9942 

discussion with the forum at its first meeting to identify any under-represented interests, 
the appointment panel make further recommendations on additional appointments up to 
the statutory maximum of 22 members.    
 
That the retiring members of the Forum be thanked for their valuable contribution.    

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=9942 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=9386
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=9859


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

10. CYTUNO AR ENW’R YSGOL GYNRADD EGIN CYFRWNG GYMRAEG NEWYDD YN 
NHREFYNWY  

 
The Leader presented the report in order for Council to agree the name of the new Welsh 
Medium Seedling Primary School in Monmouth which is due to open in September 2024. 
 
Upon being put to a vote Council resolved to accept the recommendation: 
 
That the school should be named Ysgol Gymraeg Trefynwy, translated as Monmouth 
Welsh School. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=10246 
 
11. CYNIGION I’R CYNGOR:  

 
12. Cyflwynwyd gan y Cynghorydd Sir Lisa Dymock  

 

Mae Sir Fynwy yn falch o’i threftadaeth ac yn ystyried bod bwyd a ffermio o 
bwysigrwydd enfawr nawr ac yn y dyfodol. Bydd pawb yma yn ymwybodol iawn o’r 
pwysau ar ein ffermwyr o wahanol bolisïau o TB i reoliadau NVZ  
a’r diweddaraf sy’n achosi pryder enfawr yw’r SFS – ni fedrir cyflawni’r meini prawf 
y bydd angen i ffermwyr ei wneud a bydd yn ychwanegu llawer iawn o bwysau ar 
ein ffermwyr. 
 
Rwy’n gofyn i’r cyngor alw ar Lywodraeth Cymru i oedi yr ymgynghoriad cyfredol a 
gweithio gyda ffermwyr, undebau ffermwyr a rhanddeiliaid eraill i ganfod ffordd 
ymlaen sy’n gweithio i bawb ac nad yw’n cosbi ein ffermwyr a’u cymunedau ond yn 
eu cefnogi. 
 
Deallwn bwysigrwydd gwarchod ein hamgylchedd ac mae’n rhaid i hyn gael ei 
ystyried yn gyfartal ond heb beryglu ein diogelwch bwyd o ffermwyr yn cael eu 
gwthio allan o’r diwydiant. 
 
Eiliwyd gan y Cynghorydd Sir Rachel Buckler 
 
Datganodd y Cynghorwyr Sir canlynol fuddiant personol nad yw’n rhagfarnu. 
 
Jayne McKenna; Jane Lucas; Rachel Buckler; Ann Webb; Tony Kear; David 
Jones; Su McConnel. 
 
Pan roddwyd y cynnig i bleidlais wedi’i chofnodi, cafodd y cynnig ei gario. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=11028 

Cynghorydd J BOND   

Cynghorydd M A BROCKLESBY   

Cynghorydd M BROMFIELD X  

Cynghorydd L BROWN X  

Cynghorydd E BRYN   

Cynghorydd R BUCKLER X  

Cynghorydd S BURCH   

Cynghorydd J BUTLER X  

Cynghorydd B CALLARD   

Cynghorydd I CHANDLER   

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=10246


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

Cynghorydd J CROOK   

Cynghorydd T DAVIES X  

Cynghorydd L DYMOCK X  

Cynghorydd A EASSON   

Cynghorydd C EDWARDS X  

Cynghorydd C FOOKES   

Cynghorydd S GARRATT   

Cynghorydd R GARRICK   

Cynghorydd P GRIFFITHS   

Cynghorydd M GROUCUTT   

Cynghorydd S G M HOWARTH X  

Cynghorydd M HOWELLS   

Cynghorydd R JOHN X  

Cynghorydd D W H JONES X  

Cynghorydd P JONES X  

Cynghorydd T KEAR X  

Cynghorydd M LANE X  

Cynghorydd J LUCAS X  

Cynghorydd C MABY   

Cynghorydd S MCCONNEL   

Cynghorydd J MCKENNA X  

Cynghorydd P MURPHY X  

Cynghorydd A NEILL X  

Cynghorydd P PAVIA X  

Cynghorydd M POWELL X  

Cynghorydd S RILEY   

Cynghorydd D ROOKE   

 
 
 

, non-prejudicial interest: 
 
Jayne McKenna; Jane Lucas; Rachel Buckler; Ann Webb; Tony Kear; David Jones; Su 
McConnel. 
 
Upon being put to a recorded vote the motion was carried. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=11028 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

 
 
13. CWESTIYNAU’R AELODAU  

 
14. Gan y Cynghorydd Sir Richard John i’r Cynghorydd Sir Angela Sandles , Aelod 

Cabinet dros Gydraddoldeb ac Ymgysylltu  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

Pa ymgysylltu a gynhaliodd y cyngor gyda defnyddwyr canolfannau hamdden yn ystod 
ymgynghoriad cyllideb 2024-25? 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=17864 
 
15. Gan y Cynghorydd Sir Fay Bromfield i’r Cynghorydd Sir Catrin Maby, Aelod 

Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a’r Amgylchedd  
 
A all yr Aelod Cabinet roi gwybodaeth am unrhyw waith trwsio sydd ar y gweill ar gyfer Heol 
Brynbuga, yn arbennig yr adran rhwng Llangybi a Brynbuga? 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=18162 
 
16. Gan y Cynghorydd Sir Richard John i’r Cynghorydd Sir Martyn Groucutt, Aelod 

Cabinet dros Addysg  
 
Sut bydd y Cyngor yn gefnogi disgyblion ysgol bregus ym mlwyddyn ariannol 24-25? 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=18290 
 
17. Gan y Cynghorydd Sir Jane Lucas i’r Cynghorydd Sir Paul Griffiths, Aelod Cabinet 

dros Gynllunio a Datblygiad Economaidd, Dirprwy Arweinydd  
 
Pa gamau mae’r Cyngor yn eu cymryd i gefnogi busnesau canol y dref yn Nhrefynwy yn ystod y 
tarfu cyfredol? 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=18874 
 
18. Gan y Cynghorydd Sir Tony Kear i’r Cynghorydd Sir Catrin Maby, Aelod Cabinet 

dros Newid Hinsawdd a’r Amgylchedd  
 
Yng ngoleuni’r llifogydd a welwyd y gaeaf diwethaf ac eto ers cyfnod y Flwyddyn Newydd, a 
allaf ofyn i’r Aelod Cabinet pa flaen-gynllunio a chamau rhagweithiol a gymerir i fynd i’r afael â 
llifogydd gwledig/lleol yn Sir Fynwy? 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=17051 
 
 
19. Gan y Cynghorydd Sir Tony Kear i’r Cynghorydd Sir Martyn Groucutt, Aelod 

Cabinet dros Addysg  
 
O gofio am y toriadau a gynigir i gyllidebau ysgolion ar gyfer 24/25, pa sicrwydd all yr Aelod 
Cabinet ei roi i ddisgyblion a’u rhieni yn Ysgol Gynradd Eglwys yng Nghymru Brynbuga, sydd 
wedi’i lleoli yn fy Ward, na effeithir ar ansawdd a maint dognau ciniawau’r plant? 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=17441 
 
 
20. CYHOEDDI DATGANIAD AR Y POLISI TÂL FEL SY’N OFYNNOL GAN Y DDEDDF 

LLEOLIAETH  
 
Cyflwynodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Adnoddau yr adroddiad er mwyn i’r Cyngor gymeradwyo 
Polisi Tâl Cyngor Sir Fynwy, gan gydymffurfio gyda’r Ddeddf Lleoliaeth. 

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=17864
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=18162
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=18290
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=18874
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=17051
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=17441


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Cyngor Sir held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Dydd Iau, 29ain Chwefror, 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

 
Pan roddwyd y mater i bleidlais penderfynodd y Cyngor dderbyn yr argymhelliad: 
 
Bod y Cyngor yn cymeradwyo’r Polisi Tâl ar gyfer y flwyddyn 1 Ebrill 2024 i 31 Mawrth 
2025. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=19373 
 
 
 

Gorfennodd y cyfarfod am 7.30 pm  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/dFN0Us-dKdA?feature=shared&t=19373

